

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15415/2006

(From the final judgement and order dated 18/03/2006 in CCA No. 124/1999 of  
The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

S.S. INTERNATIONAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELECTRONICS CORPN. OF INDIA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 21/02/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,Adv.  
Mr. Jaswant Persoyu, adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Ganesh, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.  
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1513 OF 2008  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.15415 of 2006)

S.S. INTERNATIONAL

Appellant(s)

Versus

ELECTRONICS CORPN. OF INDIA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 18th March, 2006 passed in City Civil Court Appeal No.124 of 1999 by the Division Bench of the Andhra Pradesh High Court whereby the suit was partly decreed for a sum of Rs.5,28,624.41 ps. with interest at the rate of 12% from the date of suit till the date of realization with proportionate costs.

Aggrieved against this order, the present appeal has been filed.

Having heard learned counsels for both the parties and after perusing the order, we are of the opinion that the view taken by the High Court is correct and we direct that a sum of Rs.5,28,624.41 ps. with

-2-

interest at the rate of 6% from the date of the decree shall be paid by the appellant to respondent No.1. The payment shall be staggered together with interest every month. The principle amount along with the interest shall be paid in easy five instalments. The payment of instalments shall begin from 1st March, 2008 and shall be paid continuously for five months. The payment of instalment shall be made by 15th day of each month. After receipt of full payment with interest, it will be open for the appellant to take possession of the machine. The respondent shall also deliver the machine without any hesitation to the appellant before us. All the transport charges will be borne by the appellant.

The Registry is directed to work out the instalment with interest of 6% and inform the appellant so that the appellant shall pay the amount month by month.

The cost is made easy.

The appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.  
(A.K.MATHUR)

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,  
February 21, 2008